

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 283 MD 2024

---

POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, MAKE THE ROAD  
PENNSYLVANIA, ONEPA ACTIVISTS UNITED, NEW PA PROJECT  
EDUCATION FUND, CASA SAN JOSE, PITTSBURGH UNITED,  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND  
COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA,  
Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, PHILADELPHIA  
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO SUMMARY RELIEF APPLICATIONS  
FOR PROPOSED INTERVENOR DOUG CHEW IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE  
WESTMORELAND COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

---

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)  
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)  
Francis G. Notarianni (No. 327461)  
KLEINBARD LLC  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com  
svance@kleinbard.com  
fnotarianni@kleinbard.com  
*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor Doug Chew*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
IV.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
	B. Prior Unsuccessful Challenges to the Date Requirement.....	9
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. This Court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over the Petition. ....	12
	1. Because the Attorney General is the only officer statutorily obligated to defend the constitutionality of legislative enactments, he is an indispensable party. 14	
	2. Every Pennsylvania Board of Elections is an indispensable party and, thus, Petitioners’ failure to name them deprives this Court of jurisdiction.....	17
	B. Because the Secretary, who is the only Commonwealth party, is not an indispensable party, this Court lacks jurisdiction over this action. ....	22
	C. Because Petitioners cannot obtain relief against <i>any</i> county board of elections, a decision in their favor will not terminate the controversy or uncertainty, thereby rendering declaratory judgment inappropriate.....	25

D.	Because Petitioners have failed to state a viable claim under the Free and Equal Elections Clause, the Court should deny their Application and dismiss this action.....	29
1.	Claims under the Free and Equal Elections Clause are analyzed under the well-settled “gross abuse” or “plain, palpable, and clear abuse” standard. ....	29
2.	Because the dating requirement does not create an obstacle that renders the exercise of the franchise impossible or unreasonably difficult, the constitutional challenge fails.....	34
3.	Because the dating requirement is reasonably related to a proper legislative function and does not create an obstacle that renders the exercise of the suffrage impossible or unreasonably difficult, the constitutional challenge fails.....	40
a.	Pennsylvania courts, including this one, have recognized the salutary purpose of the dating requirement.....	43
b.	A review of the attestations required by the voter declarations confirms that the dating requirement is a necessary component of the Election Code’s statutory scheme. ....	45
c.	The various arguments concerning purported lack of purpose fail.....	52
E.	To the extent the action survives, summary relief declaring the dating requirement unconstitutional is improper because Petitioners’ claims turn on factual allegations that are both material and disputed.....	61
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Com.</i> , 838 A.2d 566, 581 (Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>Annenberg v. Commonwealth</i> , 757 A.2d 338 (Pa. 2000).....	26
<i>Appeal of Cusick</i> , 20 A. 574, 577 (Pa. 1890) .....	36
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	11, 21
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023).....	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647, 686 (2021).....	61
<i>Bucks Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 71 A.3d 379, 387 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	37
<i>Case of Fry</i> , 71 Pa. 302, 307 (1872) .....	47
<i>Case of Loucks</i> , 1893 WL 3125 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1893).....	37
<i>Com. v. Bobbino</i> , 18 A.2d 458, 460 (Pa. Super. 1941) .....	61
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Jones v. King</i> , 5 Pa. D. & C. 515, 518 (Com. Pl. 1924) .....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Pownall</i> , 278 A.3d 885, 889 n.2 (Pa. 2022).....	16
<i>Flagg v. Int'l Union, Security, Police, Fire Prof'ls. of America</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	1
<i>Harding v. Edwards</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 498, 515 (M.D. La. 2020).....	40

<i>In Re 2,349 Ballots in 2020 General Election (Zicarelli), 2020 WL 6820816, at *6 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)</i> .....	43
<i>In re 2020 Canvass, 241 A.3d. at 1079 (Wecht, J., concurring and dissenting).</i> .....	passim
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)</i> .....	9, 44
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Apr. 28, 1964, Primary Election, 34 Pa. D. &amp; C.2d 419 (C.P. Philadelphia Cty. 1964)</i> .....	37
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Gen. Election, 39 Pa. D. &amp; C.2d 429 (C.P. Montgomery Cty. 1965)</i> .....	37
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown School Board Precinct Uwchlan 1, 2022 WL 96156, at *1 (Pa.Cmwlt., 2022)</i> .....	44
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Rogers, 908 A.2d 948, 954 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006)</i> .....	30
<i>In re Primary Election Apr. 28, 1964, 203 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1964)</i> .....	36
<i>In re Six Ballots in the 2024 General Primary Election, 629 C.D. 2024, slip. op. at 9 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 3, 2024)</i> .....	23
<i>In re Stabile, 36 A.2d 451, 453 (Pa. 1944)</i> .....	47
<i>In re Whitpain Twp. Election Case, 44 Pa. D. &amp; C. 374 (C.P. Montgomery Cty. 1942)</i> .....	37
<i>In re: Canvass of Provisional Ballots in the 2024 Primary Election Appeal of: Mike Cabell, No. 628 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 3252970, at *1 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 1, 2024)</i> .....	48
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737, 802 (Pa. 2018).</i> .....	30
<i>Long v. Kochenderfer, 1894 WL 3768, at *2 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1894)</i> .....	37

<i>McCord v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 9 A.3d 1216, 1220 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010) .....	25
<i>MFW Wine Co., LLC, v. Pa. Liquor Contr. Bd.</i> , 231 A.3d 50 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020) .....	1
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-cv-00397, 2022 WL 802159 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	10, 45
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442, 450 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000) .....	49
<i>NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , __F.3d__, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	passim
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265, 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	40
<i>Orman v. Mortgage I.T.</i> , 118 A.3d 403, 407 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	20
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Com. of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Com. of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120, 125 (3d Cir. 2024) ( <i>NAACP II</i> ) .....	11
<i>Rary v. Guess</i> , 198 S.E.2d 879 (Ga. 1973).....	37
<i>Republican National Committee v. Commonwealth</i> , 447 M.D. 2022, <i>slip. op.</i> at 3 (Pa. Cmwlth. Mar. 23, 2023) .....	24
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 1322 C.D. 2021, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 3, 2022).....	9, 44
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , ___U.S. ___, 143 S.Ct. 297, 214 L.Ed.2d 129 (2022) .....	10
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752, 758 (1973) .....	39
<i>Rowe ex rel. Schwartz v. Lloyd</i> , 36 A.2d 317, 318 (Pa. 1944) .....	31

<i>See Ball</i> , 289 A.3d at 22 .....	44
<i>Shankey v. Staisey</i> , 257 A.2d 897, 899 (Pa. 1969) .....	31
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184, 189 (Pa. 1988) .....	13
<i>Stedman v. Lancaster Cty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 221 A.3d 747 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019) .....	23
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 910 A.2d 775, 785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .....	15
<i>Wagaman v. Attorney General of the Com., of Pa.</i> , 872 A.2d 244 (Pa Cmwlth. 2005) .....	23
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Thomson</i> , 81 N.W.2d 725, 729 (Wis. 1957) .....	20
<i>Williams Tp. Bd. of Supervisors v. Williams Tp. Emergency Co., Inc.</i> , 986 A.2 914, 921 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. Philadelphia Cnty.</i> , 179 A. 553, 554 (Pa. 1935) .....	31
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520, 522-23 (Pa. 1914) .....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 P.S. § 2621 .....	4
25 P.S. § 2621(f) .....	22
25 P.S. § 2641 .....	5
25 P.S. § 2642 .....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.2b .....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.4 .....	4
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	3, 5, 6, 7
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	5

25 P.S. § 3150.12b .....	5
25 P.S. § 3150.14 .....	4
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	3, 5, 7
25 P.S. § 3157(a) .....	23
42 Pa.C.S. § 7540(a) .....	13
42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(1) .....	24
71 P.S. § 732–204(3) .....	14
 <b>Rules</b>	
Pa.R.A.P. 1532 .....	1
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5 .....	5
